

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

GRADUATE STUDENTS FOR ACADEMIC
FREEDOM, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED ELECTRICAL, RADIO AND
MACHINE WORKERS OF AMERICA; and
UNITED ELECTRICAL, RADIO AND
MACHINE WORKERS OF AMERICA
LOCAL 1103 – GRADUATE STUDENTS
UNITED AT THE UNIVERSITY OF
CHICAGO,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:24-cv-6143

**EXPEDITED
ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. The National Labor Relations Act.....	2
B. The Collective Bargaining Agreement.	4
C. Graduate Students for Academic Freedom.	5
LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. Plaintiff Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	7
A. GSU-UE’s Compulsion of Agency Fees is Governmental Action.	7
B. GSU-UE’s Compulsion of Agency Fees is Unconstitutional.....	12
II. The Equitable Factors Favor Plaintiff.	14
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A.C. v. Metro. Sch. Dist. of Martinsville,</i> 75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023).....	7
<i>ACLU v. Alvarez,</i> 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	7, 15
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l v. Dep’t of Aviation,</i> 45 F.3d 1144 (7th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Am. Commc’ns Ass’n v. Douds,</i> 339 U.S. 382 (1950)	12
<i>Apostol v. Landau,</i> 957 F.2d 339 (7th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>BankDirect Cap. Fin., v. Cap. Premium Fin., Inc.,</i> 912 F.3d 1054 (7th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky,</i> 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	9, 11
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n,</i> 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	11
<i>Buckley v. Am. Fed’n of Television & Radio Artists,</i> 419 U.S. 1093 (1974)	11
<i>Camelot Banquet Rooms, Inc. v. SBA,</i> 24 F.4th 640 (7th Cir. 2022).....	15
<i>CJC Holdings, Inc.,</i> 320 N.L.R.B. 1041 (1996)	4
<i>Commc’ns Workers of Am. v. Beck,</i> 487 U.S. 735 (1988)	3, 4, 10
<i>Dist. Hosp. Partners, L.P.,</i> 373 N.L.R.B. No. 55, 2024 WL 2110452 (May 8, 2024)	10
<i>Driscoll v. IUOE, Local 139,</i> 484 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1973)	9

Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.,
 500 U.S. 614 (1991) 8, 9, 10

Glacier Nw., Inc. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters Loc. 174,
 598 U.S. 771 (2023) 2

Hallinan v. Fraternal Order of Police of Chicago Lodge 7,
 570 F.3d 811 (7th Cir. 2009) 7, 8, 9

Harris v. Quinn,
 573 U.S. 616 (2014) 13, 14

Higher Soc’y of Ind. v. Tippecanoe Cnty.,
 858 F.3d 1113 (7th Cir. 2017) 14

Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31,
 585 U.S. 878 (2018) 14

Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31,
 942 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2019) 15

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of University of State of N.Y.,
 385 U.S. 589 (1967) 13

Knox v. SEIU, Loc. 1000,
 567 U.S. 298 (2012) 8

Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advoc. v. Becerra,
 585 U.S. 755 (2018) 13

NCAA v. Tarkanian,
 488 U.S. 179 (1988) 9

NLRB v. Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co.,
 388 U.S. 175 (1967) 3, 8

NLRB v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
 373 U.S. 734 (1963) 4

NLRB v. Ins. Agents’ Int’l Union,
 361 U.S. 477 (1960) 4

Radio Officers’ Union of Com. Telegraphers v. NLRB,
 347 U.S. 17 (1954) 4

Rodriguez v. Plymouth Ambulance Serv.,
 577 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2009) 7

<i>Ry. Emps. Dep't v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956)	14
<i>Steele v. Louisville & Nashville R.R. Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 192 (1944)	3, 8
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967)	12
<i>Wegscheid v. Loc. 2911, Int'l Union</i> , 117 F.3d 986 (7th Cir. 1997)	3
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	7
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 158.....	3, 10
29 U.S.C. § 159.....	2, 8, 10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
David Topel, <i>Union Shops, State Action, and the National Labor Relations Act</i> , 101 YALE L.J. 1135 (1992)	2
